





























































































































Attachment H

Introduction

This report analyzes the pre and post-development stormwater runoff from the proposed four-lot
subdivision of Lot 211 Shotgun Alley. It quantifies the potential effects on the existing drainage
systems (culverts and stream channel) on both 211 Shotgun Alley and on the downstream parcel
at 213 Shotgun Alley.

Summary of Findings

The proposed subdivision of Lot 211 will result in an increase of .67 cfs during a 50-year storm
event, a relatively small amount that is equal to 1/10 the capacity of a 18 culvert. This increase
in flow can be easily handled by all downstream drainage features, except for the a 25’ section
that has been severely constricted by hand-placed stones and cannot carry the expected stream
flow even with no development on Lot 211; however, during a flood event the stormwater would
simply flood onto the adjacent lawn in this area.

Lot 211 Shotgun Alley

The stream and culvert on Lot 211 have sufficient capacity to carry, at a minimum, 5 times the
50-year storm runoff calculated to occur after subdivision development. The natural, forested
stream channel is unmodified except for one 18” culvert, and deed restrictions protect the
drainage long-term.

T~ 217 Shotgun Alley
L'here are three substantial deficiencies with the stream and culvert below Lot 211 resulting from

manmade modifications to the natural stream channel:

1). A small log dam has been constructed on the upper portion of Lot 213 that is in
danger of failure with enough sediment released to plug and reroute the stream channel
below.

2). The stream has been narrowed for 25’ in length by owner-installed stone e 'ng
which has reduced the capacity to 1.47 CFS, which is 77% of the capacity needed to
carry a 50-year storm event with no development at Lot 211. However, during a flood
event the water would simply flow over onto the adjacent lawn area.

3). The 18” culvert at tidewater has three significant deficiencies: it is improperly located
so that it is entirely flooded and ineffective on high tides, it is improperly installed with a
sleeve insert that leads to “blow-outs”, and has bars installed in a manner that may block
salmon passage or collect debris.  The 18” culvert at tidewater is oversized by a factor
of 2.7 times to carry the 50-year event, if it were properly installed.

Site ~ " on

Pre- ~:ni teconditions 211 Sho m Alleyc istofe y sloj fo
hillside. A review of the site survey and resulting contours show the majority of the lot except
for the extreme eastern and southern corners drain into the existing natural perennial stream that
tlows down the western third of the parcel parallel to Shotgun Alley, and out the soutl n,
bottom of the property. At the bottom of 211 Shotgun Alley the stream enters 213 1
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and runs across that property for 153 feet before ending at the high tide line on Thimbleberry
Bay.

Soil Conditions

Soils within the property are mapped as type 3548D — Verstovia-McGilvery complex map unit.
This soil type is in hydrologic class D which have high runoff potential when thoroughly wet.
Water movement through the upper soil horizons is restricted or very restricted due a 17-6” layer
of mucky silt loam which impedes the percolation of water.

Drainage Basin Areas

The drainage basin area is 5.71 acres, which includes the area of 211 Shotgun Alley that drains
into the perennial stream, the uphill properties and drainage area that contribute to the perennial
stream from above, and the portions of 213 Shotgun Alley that drain to the stream.

Portions of the eastern and southern corners of the 211 Shotgun Alley do not drain into this
stream. No development is proposed in these areas and therefor no change from existing

condition will occur.

The drainage basin area is the same pre-development as post development as shown below:

Teon Acwelonp~-4 Basin Area

Lot2]1

Upstream and adjacent drainage area (Low Density): 139,000 SF (3.2 acres)
Forest 110,000 SF (2.5 acres)
Total Basin area at lower property boundary 249,000 SF (5.7 acres)

T ~4 N 1_3

Low Density 17,00 SF (0.4 -es)
Total Area Draining to Stream 17,000 5F (0.4 acres)
Total Pre-development Basin Area 266,000 SF (6.1 acres)

EI"‘ ""‘”‘10[!"""“" Bas*~ Area

Total Drainage Area: Upstream Area + Lot 211 + Lot 213 266,000 SF (6.1 acres)
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~ tisting Drainage Features and Capacities

Lot 211 Shotgun Alley:

Description of drainage features:
The drainage system on Lot 211 is composed of two features: a newly installed 18” culvert near
the top of the property and a natural, unmodified stream channel.

The 18” culvert has a capacity of 7 CFS which exceeds the 50-year post-development runoff
calculated above (1.4 CFS) by a factor of 5.2 times. See calculation details in Appendix A.

The natural stream channel has a capacity of 5.29 CFS without overtopping its banks, and the
floodplain has the capacity to carry many times that amount. This exceeds the 50-year post
development runoff calculated above (2.4 CFS) by a factor of at least 2.2 times. Because the
capacity of the floodplain is clearly in excess of any possible future flows, the capacity of the
natural stream is not a concern. See calculation details below in Appendix A.

Conclusions: All drainage features on Lot 211 are substantially oversized to carry a 50-year
storm event.

Lot 213 $*~4gun Alley:

Description of drainage features:

The drainage stream drainage on Lot 213 can be broken down into three distinct reaches as
described below:

F»nnl. 1

After the stream exits Lot #211, the stream flows over an old 2’ high manmade impoundment
made of boulders and small logs that presumably was constructed for a water supply. This
structure has since nearly completed filled in with sediment and has caused the channel to widen
to nearly 3 times its natural width upstream and nearly 2 times its natural width downstream.
Some of the channel widening can be attributed to a change in slope of the surrounding
landscape. Boulders were used to key the structure to the bank, while logs were used to back the
water up. The central logs of this structure are severely rotted and its eventual failure is likely,
regardless of changes in land use. When this failure occurs, approximately 1.5-2 cubic yards of
sediment will be released to affect and potentially constrict the downstream drainage.
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Reach #3
Reach #3 is an 18” x 20’ culvert that empties into Thimbleberry Bay.

The entire length of the culvert is within the tidal zone, with the outlet invert at approximately
9.0 feet above mean high tide and the inlet invert at approximately 11.5 feet above mean high
tide. Due to these installation elevations, the culvert is frequently backwatered to some degree at
times of tides elevations above 9 feet, and is completely backwatered into the area above the pipe
at tides above 11 feet. If and when high stream flows coincide with a high tide, the culvert will
be full of seawater and cannot carry drainage, rendering the culvert unserviceable a  reducing
channel capacity upstream. Thus, do to this improper installation, the capacity of the culvert is 0
CFS, which is less than the pre-development condition of 1.72 CFS.

In addition, this culvert has been inserted in a shorter, 12-foot long 24” culvert, apparently to
protect it from crushing by a boulder wall that has been built atop. This arrangement creates a
void between the larger and smaller culvert that has not been sealed with grout, which allows
water to flow with force during high flow events at lower tide levels, causing substantial erosion
downstream.

The gap between the two culverts allows water to flow between the two pipes. At high flow
levels the water exists the larger pipe with sufficient force that it erupts from the gravel covering
the culverts. During the August 18, 2016 rainfall event in Sitka, it was witnessed that the water
exiting this on the downstream end, eroded the gravel along a beach access trail, (see photo
below). This erosion was solely caused by the improper sleeving and sealing of two unequal
sized pipes and not due to improper sizing of the culvert.

In addition, recent erosion of gravel over the top of the larger section of pipe is evident over the
outlet end of the larger pipe. This erosion appears to be either from tidal backwatering and
overflowing of the pipe/stream during high tide or from wave action at a high tide or a
combination thereof.

Bars have also been installed on the culvert outlet and inlet which may block salmon passage or
collect debris, impeding flow.

Conclusions: The existing drainage features on Lot 213 has three substantial deficiencies.
Reach #1 has a manmade dam in the natural stream channel that is in danger of failure with the
potential release of a substantial amount of sediment.
Reach #2 is severely constricted landscape rocks and by cannot carry stormwater runoff, even
with no development of Lot 211, however it does have an adjacent lawn area that can carry the
storm flows.
Reach #3 has an improperly installed culvert that floods at high tides, is improperly sleeved

“t ‘ whick Ip \ m a
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Calculation form for 18” culvert
Headwater Depth for Culverts with Inlet Control Showing Discharge
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Samantha Pierson Attachment |

From: Dan Tadic

Sent: Wednesday, August 10, 2016 4:09 PM

To: Samantha Pierson

Cc: Michael Scarcelli; Maegan Bosak

Subject: 211 Shotgun Alley Subdivision Drainage Assessment
Attachments: 211 Shotgun Alley Subdivision Drainage Report July 10 2016.pdf

Hi Samantha,

Our prior comments on the 211 Shotgun Alley Subdivision Drainage Report have been addressed. The revised report dated
July 10, 2016 is satisfactory. No further comments to offer.

Thanks,

Dan Tadic, P.E.

Municipal Engineer

City and Borough of Sitka
Department of Public Works
100 Lincoln Street

Sitka, AK 99835

P (907) 747-1807

F (907) 747-3158
dan.tadic@cityofsitka.org

th b
Minor Supaivision
211 Shotgun Alley
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MEMO

To:  Dan Tadic, Municipal Engineer

From: Stephen Weatherman, Senior Engineer

Re: 211 Shotgun Alley Subdivision Drainage Assessment
Date; 6/23/16

[ have reviewed the revised 211 Shotgun Alley Subdivision Drainage Assessment,
submitted June 21, 2016. (Note the report has a typo for the date submit | of 2106)

1. The new report requires page numbers

2. The new report addresses overall drainage basin which includes the upstream
area contributing to the project area. The discussion of the Drainage Basin
Areas on page 3 indicates 5.71 acres where the summary on this sheet shows
6.1 acres. The 5.71 value is only for Lot 211 not the total.

3. Page 5 calls the referenced CBS drainage plan “CBS Stormwater Protection
Plan” when the documents title is “CBS Stormwater Management Plan”

4. The new report uses the 2013 Stormwater Management Plan (CBS SMP) to
evaluate the drainage issues concerning the proposed subdivision. The flow
rates developed from the methodology described in the CBS SMP result in the
following;

a. Existing 50 year return period flow rate to downstream properties 1.89 CFS
b. Proposed 50 year return period flow rate to downstream properties 2.56 CFS
c. The increase of the flow rate between existing and proposed is 0.67 CFS

5. The new report evaluates the flow pathway for each differing segment of the flow
pathway using hydraulic calculations.

a. The flow pathway within the project site is contained within the 18” culvert
and the natural flow pathway through the site. The flow rate of both the 50
year return period existing and proposed condition are passed by the
culvert or natural flow path. Each have a large factor of safety.

b. The flow pathway downstream of the project on the property receiving the
drainage flow is constricted by two conditions. The first issue downstream
from the property line is a small old log crib dam that may have been
historically used to impound water for don  ic
sys nt ngconstrt ed. Thislog dam, two t
flow until overtopped or passing through the rotted logs. There is a small
diameter plastic pipe coming out of the bottom of the dam. The dam is not
constructed to pass either the existing or proposed 50 year return period
flow rate.
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c. Below the dam the natural flow pathway is constricted by stones placed
into the flow pathway to construct a narrow vertical channel. The channel
does not have sufficient capacity to pass either the existing or proposed
50 year return period flow rate. Either flow rate would overtop the channel
and flow over the lawn area toward the outfall culvert.

d. The final flow pathway segment is an 18 inch culver instalied within a
larger culvert that outfalls into the ocean. This culvert has sufficient
capacity for both the existing or proposed 50 year return period flow rate
except at high tide when the culver outfall is drowned by the tide.

6. The proposed 18" culverts for the project meet the standards of the CBS SMP.

thH n
Minor Subdiv
211 Shotgun

|
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From: Gale Brownell <gbrownell@sonic.net>
Sent: Tuesday, July 26, 2016 3:35 PM

To: Planning Department

Subject: subdivision request for 211 Shotgun Alley

Mr. Scarcellli and members of the Planning Commission:
My husband Phillip and I are owners of a home adjacent to 211 Shotgun Alley. We are aware that
Barth Hamburg has requested a 4 lot subdivision of that Cedar Subdivision lot.

We are satistied that Mr. Hamburg has met the requirements to subdivide the parcel, consistent with
City rules, and with the covenant that runs with the title. We understand that the findings of a drain¢

study conducted at the request of the City by a person knowledgeable about the
local site conditions found that downstream properties are unlikely to be
impacted by drainage from the proposed subdivision.

Based on this body of information, we do not have any objection to the subdivision.
Gale Brownell

i I i i
Minor Subdivision
11 Shc  in Alley
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Dear Planning Commission, KeEUCEIVEDU MAKR 15 U

We support Barth Hamberg’s application to subdivide his property into 4 lots. The east
side of his property borders ours and the way that Barth has designed his subdivision
takes into account the privacy of his neighbors and is sensitive towards the environment.

Sincerely,
The Neighbors at 2116 SMC
Frances Brann, Krystina Scheller and Erik de Jong

Barth }
Minor Supaivision
211 Shotgun Alley






a watershed analysis, survey the property, consult the neighborhood, and notify the City of his intentions for
I s n.

I ask that you reconsider your subdivision process immediately, before the work is aowed to

continue. Bringing professionals and city officials into this process now, before the entire watershed is
forever changed, seems imperative and one very small lesson that could be learned from the August 18«
event that caused a major landslide.

Under City code, up-slope developers are required to secure a drainage easement (as per Subdivision code
section 21.40.030 - Watershed Easements) from the downbhill property owners. This has not been
requested and the drainage has already been, and is currently being, drastically altered . Additionally, the
landscape has been significantly altered, apparently without regard to: 19.01.100 Chapter 17 amended—
Earth support and danger trees,

International Building Code Chapter 17, Special Inspections, is modified by adding a new item
Section 1716 to read as follows:

1716. The Building Official may cause to be inspected, any clearing, excavation or fill or construction
project regulated by this code to identify risks to subject or adjacent property caused by damage to

trees, their support systems, or disruption of the “forest canopy.”

This is not my first letter to the city, nor my first appeal for city involvement in this matter. And yet, major
subdivision activities persist. I'll watch for your reply.

Thank you,
Davey Lubin

2 Attachment J



Barth Hamber:
Subdivision
211 Shotgun Alley

Mi

Attachment K

E Public hearing and consideration of a minor subdivision at 211 Shot n
Alley, zoned . .-LD Single Family Low Density Residential. The
subdivision would result in four lots. The property is also known as Lot 2

of Johnstone Subdivision Replat. The request is filed by Barth Hamt g.
The owner of record is Barth Hamberg.

Scarcelli described the request for a four-lot subdivision. Covenants restrict
subdivision of this lot to four lots, whereas zoning code would have allowed
more lots. A drainage plan was provided, and CBS Public Works has approved
the plan. US Army Corps of Engineers issued a de minimis waiver for wetlands.
Spivey requested that CBS Municipal Engineer Dan Tadic explain the drainage
findings in layman's terms. Tadic stated that the channel probably carried
much more water in the past than it does today, and Sawmill Creek Road likely
altered local drainage. Tadic stated that pre- and post-development drainage
was calculated. Tadic stated that the drainage capacity on the applicant's
property is more than sufficient. Tadic stated that the downhill property has
created constraints with a manmade dam. Tadic stated that the report has met
his requirements.

Barth Hamberg stated that he did not have anything to add. Spivey asked
about housing sizes. Hamberg stated that he hasn't decided at this time. Bosak
asked Hamberg to elaborate on the covenants. Hamberg stated that the
previous owners wanted to ensure that the property was developed
responsibly. Hamberg stated that the hydrologist who wrote the drainage
report is very experienced and works for the US Forest Service. Pohlman
stated concerns for responsible development. Hamberg stated that the deed
restrictions would run with the land. Hamberg said that the property does not
have an ocean or mountain view, but has a beautiful forest.

Lisa Busch stated that she lives directly below the proposed subdivision.
Busch stated concern that a grading permit was granted before the
subdivision process. Busch stated that the lots have already been developed
and now it seems too late. Busch stated that code states that uphill ¢ ‘elopers
needs to get an easement from the downhill owners. Busch asked the
commission how they would protect property owners and preserve the
character of the neighborhood.

Davey Lubin stated that he is a downhill property owner. Lubin believes the
process is flawed, and that plans should be reviewed by licensed professionals
before work can commence. Lubin stated that the drainage report was written
by a non-engineer.

Pohlman asked if the drainage assessment was conducted before or after
grading occurred. Tadic stated that the report considers the pre-development
condition, but was conducted after grading. Pohlman asked if any similar data
was conducted when preparing for the Benchlands. Tadic stated that
assessments were conducted with different methodology, and this situation is
much different than the Benchlands.

CBS Municipal Attorney Brian Hanson stated that the easement requir  :nt
only comes into play if the uphill owner develops an artificial drainage em.
Hanson stated that the natural stream has not been alte Hanson
recommends that no drainage easement is required. Hanson stated that CE
staff required a drainage assessment and determined that no mitigation is
required. Hanson stated that the proper procedure has been followed. Hanson
stated that municipal code does not provide clear guidelines for what requires

Ccim VL i s



CITY AND BOROUGH OF SITKA

Attachment K

mitigation, but staff have used their professional opinions and past
precedence. The uphill property owner has the right to use their pro - |
way that does not unreasonably impact the downbhill property.

Commission took a 5 minute break.

Scarcelli gave a recap of the proposed subdivision. Parker Song stated that
she is inclined to grant the request. Pohlman stated a desire to reach a
compromise between the property owners, although it seems that
communications are constrained. Parker Song stated that she believes this
proposal to be very different from the Benchlands area regarding topog >hy
and drainage. Spivey stated that some have said that the Benchlands
development caused flooding issues on Sand Dollar Drive, although that has
not been proven. Spivey stated that understood the drainage report to state
that drainage concerns are caused by the downhill owners, not the applicant.
Bosak stated that if an owner maintained the lot as a single-family property,
development could impact drainage without a required drainage analysis.

Parker Song asked about requiring collaboration between the property owners.
Spivey stated that the commission cannot require them to get along.

Pohlman/Parker Song moved to POSTPONE the item to a meeting when more
commissioners are present.

Motion PASSED 3-0.

- tht o
Minor Subdivision
211 Shotgur y






REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION:
Attachment L

Completed application form
‘Z/Narrative
!_. te Plan showing all existing and proposed structures with dimensions and location of utilities
y/oof of filing fee payment
[ Propf of ownership
rlc/py of current plat
E{:pographic information (If Pertinent to Application)
D Landscape Plan (If Pertinent to Application)
D Drainage and Utility Plan (If Pertinent to Application)
D Parking Plan {For Conditional Use Permit)
l_l Flsor Plan (For Conditional Use Permit)
[ ree (3) copies of concept plat (For Plat)

D Plat Certificate from a title company (For Piat)

CERTIFICATION:

| hereby certify that { am the owner of the property described above and that | desire a planning action in conformance with Sitka
General Code and hereby state that all of the above statements are true. | certify that this application meets SCG requirements to
the best of my knowledge, belief, and professional ability. | acknowledge that payment of the review fee is non-refundable, is to
cover costs associated with the processing of this application, and does not ensure approval of the request. | understand that public
notice will be mailed to neighboring property owners and published in the Daily Sitka Sentinel. | further authorize municipal staff to
access the property to conduct * * isits as necessary.

-~
— = . 7/\_4/«_’\\ ,
Owner - /__—«:/ Date -
Applicant (If different than owner) Date

~-tht ber~
Minor Subdivision
211 Sl ‘gur /



SUBDIVISION CHECK™ ~ Attachm tL

The Planning Department requires an application to be complete before moving forward
with administrative and commission consideration. The following checklists should be
utilized to ensure the most expedient processing of your application.

BEFORE SUBMITTING AN APPLICATION:

dﬁnsure that taxes are current on the property.

Obtain a concept plat drawin  -om a registered surveyor. This drawing should
show any proposed or existing vasements and utility lines. Three (3) copies
7hould be submitted to the Planning Department.

Bﬁfag the property with proposed bouhdary lines.

Review the project with Electrical and Engineering Departments. The Planning
Department will call a development review committee meeting as necessary.

MATERIALS TC <" JBMIT:

dCompleted application form

D Proof of filing fee payment (payable in city utility office)
D Copy of current plat

J ree (3) copies of concept plat

@{:pographic information

D Proof of ownership

D Plat Certificate from a title company, if possible

Barth Hamberg
Z:\Assistant\Applications + FA Minor Subdivision Request
211 Shotgun Alley



Attach e!
February 29, 2016

Barth Hamberg
SO0 Lincoln Street, BS
Sitka, AK 99835

Planning Director
City and Borough of Sitka
Sitka, AK 89835

Planning Director and Planning Commission:

Please find attached my application for Subdivision of Lot 2 of the Johnstone Subdivision Replat,
located at 211 Shotgun Alley. The proposed subdivision will make four residential lots.

Please find attached two supporting documents. One is the Statutory Warranty Deed with
Covenant which includes several pertinent restrictive covenants. These covenants restrict
number of lots that can be subdivided from this parcel (4}, require consultation with a specialist
to ensure the stream is protected, and encourage the natural character of the land is to be
maintained. All of these covenants are met by this proposed subdivision.

Also attached is a Drainage Report by a hydrologist with extensive experience in SE Alaska that
confirms that the stream will not be unduly affected by the proposed subdivision and related
developments.

Please contact me if you need additional information.

Sincerely, . I
(%M W‘d*\/ /L——;»Mw S —~
/ / -

Barth Hamberg
Minor Subdivision Request
211 Shotgun Alley
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DATE: t FH A/&m o
CHARLES JOHNSTONE Grantor

DATE: o ( ( ¢ cw“/’i Clnf{: YDV

ALICE JQHNSTONE, Grantor
DATE: [t /1 {2014 o oo SE S
BARTH HAMBERG, Grante€
/

STATE OF ALASKA )

) S
FIRST JUDICIAL DISTRICT )

s

[

(\, \ THIS IS TO CERTIFY that on this r ~  dayof
o < 2014. before me. the under51gned a Notary Public in and for the State of
Alaska personally appeared BARTH HAMBERG. to me known to be the individual described in
the foregoing instrument, and who acknowledged to me that he executed the foregoing
instrument as his free act and deed4pr the uses and purposes stated.

e f

g x«m}mﬁﬁ% ALASKS )

g‘mﬂ' fc,g_?(;)‘?‘ ? -Jﬁ‘ .

Notarv Public in and for Alaska

’ 8o W’%Aﬁ:‘f? . ‘ My Commission Expires:
9‘ spy CommEHON Buf-T8 Tk
L
STATE OF ALASKA
, SS.
FIRST JUDICIAL DISTRICT )

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that on this—> 5o day of
Q‘)cﬂ—g e~ 2014, before me. the undersigned. a Notary Public in and for the State of
Alaska, personally appeared CHARLES JOHNSTONE. to me known to be the individual
described in the foregoing instrument. and who acknowledged to me that he executed the

fi  _oing ins :nt as his free act and deed for the uses and pt , Jses sta
SEAISTATE OF ALASKA_gew | 1o O TR
NOTARY PUBLIC =330 A\

JUDITH A. BROWN & Warranty Deed
s U WU N Page 2 of 3

Barth Hamberg [l”lIIﬂlIEl‘II%IIII*IIIIIIIHIIilllIllliillllil‘lﬁlllli\E

My Commission Expires .

Minor Sub« rision Request >of 3
211 Shotgun Alley 5A14.01137-0







Parcat 1D 31101000
BEARE-SPENCER
sEAKE-SFENCER, SANDRA, E.
P.O. BOX 95
SITKA AK 99835-0195

Parcel 1D: 31125003
MARY-ALICE HENRY
HENRY, MARY-ALICE
206 SHOTGUN ALLEY

SITKA AK 99835

Parcel 1D: 31200003
PHILLIP/GALE BROWNELL TRUST
BROWNELL TRUST, PHILLIP & GALE
955 MCFARLANE AVE
SEBASTOPOL CA 95472

Parcel 1D: 31235002
STEVEN/ANDREA
REIFENSTUHL/THOMAS
REIFENSTUHL, STEVEN/THOMAS,
ANDREA
218 SHOTGUN ALLEY
SITKA AK 99835

Parcet 1D: 311035000
PATRICK/MARTHA BARKER
BARKER, SR, PATRICK/MARTHA
204 SHOTGUN ALLEY
SITKA AKY9835-9729

Parcel 1D 31200001
DAVID/LISA LUBIN/BUSCH
LUBIN, DAVID & BUSCH, LISA
21SSHOTGUN ALLEY
SITKA AK 99835

Parcel 1D: 31215000
CHURCH OF J.C. LATTER DAY SAINTS
ALASKA PM GROUP
CHURCH OF J.C. LATTER DAY SAINTS
P.O. BOX 771185
EAGLE RIVER AK 99577

Parcel 11>: 31250000
FRANCES/KRYSTIN BRANN/SCIIELLER
BRANN, FRANCES & SCHELLER,
KRYSTINA
2116 SAWMILL CREEK RD
SITKA AK Y9835

Parcel ID: 31110000
JAMES/TERRI DIGENNARO
DIGENNARO, JAMES, IL/TERRI, D.
101 RANDS DR
SITKA AK 99835

Parcel [D: 31200002
BARTH HAMBERG
HAMBERG, BARTH

500 LINCOLN ST, #BS

SITKA AK 99835

Parcet [D: 31225000
DAVID/LISA LUBIN/BUSCHH
LUBIN, DAVID & BUSCH, LISA—
215 SHOTGUNATLEY

. s ¢
///S KA AK 99835

raes Maili1g
Septerr rer 9, 2016



Parcal T1): 3110100}

. ARE NCER
BEARE-SPENCER, SANDRA, E.
P.0. BOX 95
SITKA AK 99835-0095

Parcel [[: 31125003
MARY HAMBERG
HAMBERG , MARY ALICE
206 SHOTGUN ALLEY
SITKA AK 99835

Parcel 1D: 31200003
PHILLIP/GALE BROWNELL TRUST
BROWNELL TRUST, PHILLIP & GALF,
955 MCFARLANE AVE
SEBASTOPOL CA 95472

Parcel ID: 31235002
STEVEN/ANDREA
REIFENSTUHL/TIIOMAS
REIFENSTUHL, STEVEN/THOMAS,
ANDREA
218 SHOTGUN ALLEY
SITKA AK 99835

Parcel 11: 31103000
PATRICK/MARTHA BARKER
BARKER, SR, PATRICK/MARTHA
204 SHOTGUN ALLEY
SITKA AK 99835-9729

Parcel [1>: 31200001
DAVID/LISA LUBIN/BUSCH
LUBIN, DAVID & BUSCH, LISA
215 SHOTGUN ALLEY
SITKA AK 99835

Parcel 11 31215000
CHURCH OF J.C. LATTER DAY SAINTS
ALASKA IP'M GROUP
CHURCH OF J.C. LATTER DAY SAINTS
P.O. BOX 771185
EAGLE RIVER AK 99577

Parcel 1D: 31250000
FRANCES/KRYSTIN BRANN/SCIIELLER
BRANN, FRANCES & SCHELLER,
KRYSTINA
2116 SAWMILL CREEK RD
SITKA AK 99835

Attachment N

Parce! JD: 31110000
JAMES/TERRI DIGENNARO
DIGENNARO, JAMES, IL/TERRI, D.
101 RANDS DR
SITKA AK 99835

farcel [D: 31200002
BARTH HAMBERG
HAMBERG, BARTH

300 LINCOLN ST, #BS

SITKA AK 99835

Parcel 11D: 31225000
DAVID/LISA LUBIN/BUSCH
LUBIN, DAMID & BUSCH, 1.ISA
——7215 SHOTGUN ALLEY

SITKA AK 99835

Barth Hamberg

Minor Sut . 1
211 Shotgun Alley

&z Ma lina
August 5, 201



Parcel 1D 31101000
SAND -SPENCER
BEARE-SrrENCEK, SANDRA, E.
P.0. BOX 95
SITKA AK 99835-0095

Parcel 1D: 31125003
MARY HAMBERG
HAMBERG , MARY ALICE
206 SHOTGUN ALLEY
SITKA AK 99835

Parcel 1D: 31200003
PHILLIP/GALE BROWNELL TRUST
BROWNELL TRUST, PHILLIP & GALE
955 MCFARLANE AVE
SEBASTOPOL CA 95472

Parcel 1D: 31235002
STEVEN/ANDREA
REIFENSTUHL/THOMAS
REIFENSTUHL, STEVEN/THOMAS,
ANDREA
218 SHOTGUN ALLEY
SITKA AK 99835

Parcel 1D: 31105000
PATRICK/MARTHA BARKER
BARKER, SR. PATRICK/MARTHA
204 SHOTGUN ALLEY
SITKA AK 99835-9729

Parcel 1D: 31200001
DAVID/LISA LUBIN/BUSCH
LUBIN, DAVID & BUSCH, LISA
215 SHOTGUN ALLEY
SITKA AK 99835

Parcel ID: 31215000
CHURCH OF J.C. LATTER DAY SAINTS
ALASKA PM GROUP
CHURCH OF J.C. LATTER DAY SAINTS
P.0. BOX 771185
EAGLE RIVER AK 99577

Parcel ID: 31250000
FRANCES/KRYSTIN
BUDYNGE/SCHELLER
BUDYNGE, FRANCES & SCHELLER, K.
3875 GEIST RD, E218
FAIRBANKS AK 99709

Attachment

Parcel 1D: 31111900
JAMES/TERRI 1 NNARO
DIGENNARO, JAMES, IL/TERRI, D.
101 RANDS DR
SITKA AK 99835

Parcel ID: 31200002
BARTH HAMBERG
HAMBERG, BARTH

500 LINCOLN ST, #BS
SITKA AK 99835

Parcel 1D: 31225000
DAVID/LISA LUBIN/BUSCH

r&- Mailirg
July 1 20

Barth Hamberg
Minor Subdivision
211 Shotgun Ai -



Parcel 11: 31101000

NI \RF €PENCER
BLARE-SPENUER NI i, E.
P.O. BOX 95

SITKA AK 99835-0095

Parcel ID: 31125003
MARY HAMBERG
HAMBERG , MARY ALICE
206 SHOTGUN ALLEY
SITKA AK 99835

Parcel ID: 31200003
PHILLIP/GALE BROWNELL TRUST
BROWNELL TRUST, PHILLIP & GALE
955 MCFARLANE AVE
SEBASTOPOL CA 95472

Parcel 1D: 31235002
STEVEN/ANDREA
REIFENSTUHL/THOMAS
REIFENSTUHL, STEVEN/THOMAS,
ANDREA
218 SHOTGUN ALLEY
SITKA AK 99835

Parcel ID: 31105000
PATRICK/MARTHA BARKER
BARKER, SR. PATRICK/MARTHA
204 SHOTGUN ALLEY
SITKA AK 99835-9729

Parcel 1D: 31200001
DAVID/LISA LUBIN/BUSCH
LUBIN, DAVID & BUSCH, LISA
215 SHOTGUN ALLEY
SITKA AK 99835

Parcel ID: 31215000
CHURCIH OF L.C. LATTER DAY SAINTS
ALASKA PM GROUP
CHURCH OF J.C. LATTER DAY SAINTS
P.O. BOX 771185
EAGLE RIVER AK 99577

Parcel [D: 31250000
FRANCES/KRYSTIN
BUDYNGE/SCHELLER
BUDYNGE, FRANCES & SCHELLER, K.
3875 GEIST RD, E218
FAIRBANKS AK 99709

Attachmer N

Parcel {D: 31110000
J. "ERRI DIGENNARO

DIGENNARO, 1 'RY, D.

101 kanN» UK
SITKA AK 99835

Parcel 1D: 31200002
BARTH HAMBERG
HAMBERG, BARTH

560 LINCOLN ST, #B5
SITKA AK 99835

r&7 Mailing

Apr 8, 2016

Barth Hamberg

Minor Subdivision Request
211 Shotgun Alley



Parcel ID: 3110
SANDRA BEARE-SPENCER
BEARFE-SPENCER, SANDRA, E.
P.O. BOX 93
SITKA AK 99835-0095

Parcel 1D: 31125003
MARY HAMBERG
HAMBERG , MARY ALICE
206 SHOTGUN ALLEY
SITKA AK 99833

Parcel 1D: 31200003
PHILLIP/GALE BROWNEILL TRUST
BROWNELL, TRUST, PHILLIP & GALE
9355 MCFARLANE AVE
SEBASTOPOL CA 95472

Parcel 1D: 31235002
STEVEN/ANDREA
REIFENSTUHL/FHOMAS
REIFENSTUHL, STEVEN/THOMAS,
ANDREA
218 SHOTGUN ALLEY
SITKA AK 99835

Parcel 1D: 31195000
PATRICK/MARTHA BARKER
BARKER, SR. PATRICK/MARTHA
204 SHOTGUN ALLEY
SITKA AK 99835-9729

Parcel [1D: 31200001
DAVID/LISA LUBIN/BUSCH
LUBIN, DAVID & BUSCH, LISA
215 SHOTGUN ALLEY
SITKA AK 99835

Parcel 1D 3i215000
CHURCH OF J.C. LATTER DAY SAINTS
ALASKA PM GROUP
CHURCH OF LC. LATTER DAY SAINTS
P.0. BOX 771185
EAGLE RIVER AK 99577

Parcel ID: 31250000
FRANCES/KRYSTIN
BUDYNGE/SCHELLER
BUDYNGE, FRANCES & SCHELLER, K.
3875 GEIST RD, E218
FAIRBANKS AK 99709

Att: | nt

Parcel 1D: 31110000
JAMES/TERRI DIGENNARO

DIGENNARO, JAMES, H/TERRI, D.

101 RANDS DR
SITKA AK 99835

Parcel 1D: 31200002
BARTH HAMBERG
HAMBERG, BARTH

300 LLINCOLN ST, #B5

SITKA AK 99835

Parcel 1D: 31225000

DAVID/LISA LUBIN/BUSCH~"

21SSHOL
SFTICA AK 99835

P&Z Mailing
March 4, 2016

Barth He....oerg
Minor Subdivision Request
211 Shotgun Alley



a,

City and Borough of Sitka, AK
100 Lincoln st
Sitka, Ak $983g

Date: 02/29/2016
Receipt: 2016—00043627
Cashiar: Front Countar
Received Erom: BARTH HAMBERG

FLAN - Planning Permits /zo

ning 50.00

STl -~ sales Tax 1st quarte

rocy 2.50

Receipt Tota) §2.50
Total check 52.50
Total Remitteqd 52.50
Total Recaived 52.50

Barth Hamberg
Minor Subdivision Request
211 Shotgun Alley

Attac

ment _



